OP \$2140.00 3710959

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM320448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brawn, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
DOMESTICATIONS, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
HANOVER DIRECT MANUFACTURING, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
SCANDIA DOWN, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
SILHOUETTES, LLC		10/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	One Boston Place		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02108		
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 85

Durante Time Newstern Ward Mark				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3710959	BIG AND THIRSTY		
Registration Number:	3709835	N HAVEN		
Registration Number:	3723255	ANDRES VELASCO		
Registration Number:	3755543	EXTREME COLLECTION		
Registration Number:	3803813	MAN ZONE		
Registration Number:	3716364	THE BEST-FITTING JEANS YOU OWN		
Registration Number:	3711331	BODY TECH		
Registration Number:	3785692	COLORATIONS		
Registration Number:	3782151	AMERICAN LEGACY		
Registration Number:	3782152	WESTBURY MANOR		
Registration Number:	3764584	SCANDIA HOME TRADEMARK		

900304535 REEL: 005383 FRAME: 0360

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3724495	SCANDIA DOWN
Registration Number:	3811681	
Registration Number:	3994331	GILLIAN GREY
Registration Number:	3897867	SCANDIA
Registration Number:	4045991	LOFTHOME BY THE COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	4045990	THE COMPANY STORE WE'RE ALL ABOUT COMFOR
Registration Number:	4309675	P.O.V.
Registration Number:	4552104	NATIONAL FAMILY PAJAMA NIGHT
Registration Number:	4572984	INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	2450057	CASHMINA
Registration Number:	2094622	SLEEPY TEES
Registration Number:	1431912	HANOVER HOUSE
Registration Number:	2032691	AMERIDOWN
Registration Number:	3269999	AMERIDOWN
Registration Number:	2576958	CONTOUR
Registration Number:	1365700	FREIGHTER
Registration Number:	1968264	GREAT FINDS
Registration Number:	1706850	INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	1534391	MEN AMERICA
Registration Number:	1755458	ONIONSKINS
Registration Number:	2316335	SHAPE ENHANCER
Registration Number:	1435631	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	1571385	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	2864005	UNDERGEAR
Registration Number:	2310788	COMPANY COTTON
Registration Number:	2648687	COMPANY KIDS
Registration Number:	2380374	COMPANY KIDS
Registration Number:	3001549	LEGENDS
Registration Number:	3100050	LEGENDS LUXURY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2272024	LOUNGE-A-ROUND
Registration Number:	2331017	ST. TROPEZ
Registration Number:	2550343	TCS
Registration Number:	1263272	THE COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	1284377	THE COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	2573439	THE COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	1417842	NIGHT 'N DAY INTIMATES
Registration Number:	2498097	SILHOUETTES
Registration Number:	1526821	SILHOUETTES
Registration Number:	3795121	COMPANY TEENS TRADEMARK

REEL. 005383 FRAME. 0361

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3795122	COMPANY TWEENS
Registration Number:	3374877	EUROPEAN HI-LOFT
Registration Number:	3616519	SILHOUETTES
Registration Number:	3552049	IM INTERNATIONAL MALE
Registration Number:	2274635	CLEARANCEWORLD
Registration Number:	2300870	COMFORT BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2047950	COTTON BRILLIANCE
Registration Number:	1384266	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	1857730	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	2285376	DOMESTICATIONS
Registration Number:	2622209	LOFTAIRE
Registration Number:	2269946	STUDIO COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2948250	SCANDIA
Registration Number:	1016939	SCANDIA DOWN
Registration Number:	1725746	SCANDIA DOWN
Registration Number:	3233209	SCANDIA DOWN
Registration Number:	3381333	LA CROSSE
Registration Number:	3572615	TACTICS
Registration Number:	2374280	THE SOCK
Registration Number:	2869573	GOSSAMER
Registration Number:	1751917	PLATINUM WHITE GOOSE DOWN
Registration Number:	2323186	COMPANY TOTS
Registration Number:	2310789	KIDCALE
Registration Number:	2833182	COTTON CANDY
Registration Number:	2880280	DREAM CLUB
Registration Number:	2849531	CASHMINA
Registration Number:	2684139	PLUSH PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2626383	ROYAL PASHMINA
Registration Number:	3545547	BLUE COUTURE
Registration Number:	3592894	EMILY'S CLOSET
Registration Number:	2084136	WOMEN GIVING BACK
Registration Number:	2059181	
Registration Number:	1250410	
Registration Number:	1752601	
Registration Number:	3486260	TAPESTRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent TRADEMARK

REEL: 005383 FRAME: 0362

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Brandie Sullivan

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F152196
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa A. Cobbett
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa A. Cobbett/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2014

Total Attachments: 8 source=DOC063#page3.tif source=DOC063#page4.tif source=DOC063#page5.tif source=DOC063#page6.tif source=DOC063#page7.tif source=DOC063#page8.tif source=DOC063#page9.tif source=DOC063#page10.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

October 1, 2014

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, each of BRAWN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

DOMESTICATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, HANOVER COMPANY

STORE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, HANOVER DIRECT

MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SCANDIA DOWN, LLC,

Delaware limited liability company, and SILHOUETTES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company (each, a "Grantor"), hereby grants to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), as agent, a continuing security interest in (i) all of the

Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations, and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which such

Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the

Secured Obligations of each Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement by,

among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as

set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by

reference. In the event that any provisions of this grant are deemed to conflict with the Security

Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this grant as of the date above first written.

> BRAWN, LLC, DOMESTICATIONS, LLC, HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC, HANOVER DIRECT MANUFACTURING, LLC, SCANDIA DOWN, LLC, and SILHOUETTES, LLC, each as Grantor

Name: Don Kelley

Title:

President & CEO

Address for Notices:

c/o Hanover Direct, Inc. 1500 Harbor Boulevard Weehawken, NJ 07086 Attention: Don Kelley

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By: _ Name: _

Title: Divect

Address for Notices:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association One Boston Place, 18th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Attn: Michele L. Ayou

Signature page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	App/Reg No.	Appl./Reg.	Case Status
BIG AND THIRSTY	3710959	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
N HAVEN	3709835	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
ANDRES VELASCO	3723255	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
EXTREME COLLECTION	3755543	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
MAN ZONE	3803813	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
THE BEST-FITTING JEANS YOU	OW 3716364	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
BODY TECH	3711331	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
COLORATIONS	3785692	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
AMERICAN LEGACY	3782151	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
WESTBURY MANOR	3782152	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA HOME	3764584	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA DOWN	3724495	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA LOGO	3811681	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
GILLIAN GREY	3994331	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA & DEVICE	3897867	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
LOFTHOME BY THE COMPANY	ST(4045991	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
THE COMPANY STORE WE'RE	ALL 4045990	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
P.O.V.	4309675	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
NATIONAL FAMILY PAJAMA NI	GH 4552104	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
INTERNATIONAL MALE	4572984	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
CASHMINA	2450057	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
SLEEPY TEES	2094622	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
HANOVER HOUSE	1431912	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
	2032691	HANOVER DIRECT MANUFACTURING, LLC	Active Registration
AMERIDOWN		D/B/A AMERICAN DOWN & TEXTILE	_
	3269999	HANOVER DIRECT MANUFACTURING, LLC	Active Registration
AMERIDOWN		D/B/A AMERICAN DOWN & TEXTILE	•
CONTOUR	2576958	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
FREIGHTER	1365700	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
GREAT FINDS	1968264	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
INTERNATIONAL MALE	1706850	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
MEN AMERICA	1534391	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
ONIONSKINS	1755458	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
SHAPE ENHANCER	2316335	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
UNDERGEAR	1435631	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
UNDERGEAR	1571385	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
UNDERGEAR	2864005	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
COMPANY COTTON	2310788	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
COMPANY KIDS	2648687	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
COMPANY KIDS	2380374	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
LEGENDS	3001549	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
LEGENDS LUXURY COLLECTION	3100050	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
LOUNGE-A-ROUND	2272024	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
ST. TROPEZ	2331017	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
TCS	2550343	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
THE COMPANY STORE	1263272	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
THE COMPANY STORE	1284377	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
THE COMPANY STORE	2573439	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration

Trademark

App/Reg No.

Appl./Reg.

Case Status
Active Registration
Active Registration

NIGHT'N DAY INTIMATES SILHOUETTES

1417842 2498097 SILHOUETTES, LLC SILHOUETTES, LLC

Trademark	App/Reg No.	Appl./Reg.	Case Status
SILHOUETTES	1526821	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
COMPANY TEENS	3795121	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
COMPANY TWEENS	3795122	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
EUROPEAN HI-LOFT	3374877	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
SILHOUETTES	3616519	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
IM INTERNATIONAL MALE (STYLI	Z 3552049	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
CLEARANCEWORLD	2274635	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
COMFORT BY DESIGN	2300870	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
COTTON BRILLIANCE	2047950	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
DOMESTICATIONS	1384266	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
DOMESTICATIONS	1857730	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
DOMESTICATIONS	2285376	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
LOFTAIRE	2622209	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
STUDIO COLLECTION	2269946	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA	2948250	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA DOWN	1016939	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA DOWN	1725746	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
SCANDIA DOWN	3233209	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
LA CROSSE	3381333	HANOVER COMPANY STORE, LLC	Active Registration
TACTICS	3572615	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
THE SOCK	2374280	BRAWN, LLC	Active Registration
GOSSAMER	2869573	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration
PLATINUM WHITE GOOSE DOWN	1751917	COMPANY STORE, THE	Active Registration
COMPANY TOTS	2323186	HANOVER DIRECT, INC.	Cancelled 2006
KIDCALE	2310789	HANOVER CATALOG HOLDINGS, INC.	Cancelled 2006
COTTON CANDY	2833182	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
DREAM CLUB	2880280	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
CASHMINA	2849531	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
TAPESTRY	3486260	DOMESTICATIONS, LLC	Active Registration
PLUSH PERFORMANCE	2684139	HANOVER BRANDS, INC.	Cancelled 2009
ROYAL PASHIMNA	2626383	HANOVER BRANDS, INC.	Cancelled 2009
BLUE COUTURE	3545547	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
EMILY'S CLOSET	3592894	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Active Registration
WOMEN GIVING BACK		HANOVER CATALOG HOLDINGS, INC.	Cancelled 2004
	Pending	SILHOUETTES, LLC	Notice of Allowance



2059181 AUSTAD'S HOLDINGS, INC.

Active Registration

Trademark	App/Reg No.	Appl./Reg.	Case Status
	1250410	SCANDIA DOWN CORPORATION	Active Registration
The state of the s	1752601	SCANDIA DOWN, LLC	Active Registration

RECORDED: 10/17/2014